June 24, 2002 \Z

Mr. Amir Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250
Alameda, California 94502

RE: 2001 Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring
Former Sears Retail Center #1039
1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Qahfomra’
Case LD-#STID 1630
For Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Dear Mr. Gholami

Submitted with this letter is an IT report prepared on behalf of Sears, Roebuck & Co.
Presented in the report are results of groundwater monitoring conducted at the above-
referenced site during the Fourth Quarter 2001. TURS has replaced [T as the
environmental consultant for the site. Quarterly groundwater monitoring will continue
within the current scope of work. Please feel free to contact me at 714.648.2793 if you
have questions or comments.

Respectfully Submitted,
URS CORPORATION

E Rowlands, R.G., C.HG.
Ptoject Manager

cc: Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Ryan Hartley, URS Corporation
Mr. Tim Lester, Environmental Equalizers
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May 29. 2002

Mr Amir Ghoiarmi

Hazardous Matenals Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Soivent and Gasoline Impacts, STID 1630
Fourth Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears Auto Center No. 1039, 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California
IT Corporation Project 8036868

Dear Mr. Gholami'

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., [T Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
and sampling data collected from the above referenced site an November 2, 2001. Nine on-site
groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the
presence of separaie-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not
detected in any of the monitoning welis. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Figure 1
(Attachment 1) A summary of historical groundwater elevation data is provided in Table 1
{Attachment 2)

After measuring depth 1o water nine montonng wells were purged and sampled. Field data sheets
and groundwater mon#oring and sample collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-q),

methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX)
by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260 and GC/MS Combination, and for purgeable
halocarbons by EPA Method 8260. Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-6
were additionally analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease by EPA
Method 418.1 with silica gel application.

Static groundwater fevels for the fourth quarter 2001 ranged from 75.94 1o 78.55 feet above mean sea
level (approximately 14 to 18 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by
about 0.5 foot since the previous quarter (July 24, 2001). The apparent groundwater flow is to the east
at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.01 foot per foot, and is similar to previous quarterly data.

Results of quarterty sampling indicated detectabie concentrations of dissolved petroteum
hydrocarbons m monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-9 with highest concentrations of
TPH-g and benzene found in MW-7. MTBE was detected in samples collected from two wells, MW-5
at a concentration of 2.3 micrograms per fiter (ug/L) and well MW-7 at a concentration 2.2 pg/L. All
monitonng wells except MW-4 and MW-5 contained detectable concentrations of various halogenated
volatile organics. such as 1 2-dichloroethane (1.2-DCA), cis-1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene
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Fourth Quarter 2007 Groungwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears Auto Center No 1038, 1911 Telegraph Ave , Qakland, Califorrua May 29, 2002

(PCE). and trichloroethene (TCE). These compounds are not typically found in gasoline or new/used
motor oil. A summary of the groundwater analytical results is provided in Table 2. A distribution map
of dissolved benzene, TPH-g, and MTBE concentrations is provided in Figure 2.

Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 4.

Concentrations of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organics have been
generally declining in most wells since monitoring began in 1995; however, in well MW-7, BTEX
concenlrations since August 1, 2000 remain higher than during previous quarters. Nondetectabie to
very low levels of dissolved BTEX and TPH-g concentrations in downgradient wells MW-8 and MW-9
indicate that the downgradient limit of the dissolved gasoline plume is within the site’s boundaries.

The source of the dissolved chlorinated hydrocarbons at the subject site is not known; however, TCE
and some of the other constituents may be breakdown products of PCE. In a recent study performed
by Harding ESE, Inc. (Harding} for the Cakiand Uptown Development Project as part of a city
revitalization effort, a vicinity map was produced that shows that the highest dissolved PCE
concentrations (more than 100 pg/L) occur upgradient (west) of the Sears site. A copy of the Harding
study map showing approximate PCE plume concentrations across the Sears site (southern portion of
Parcels 1 and 2) and the surrounding adjacent area is presented in Attachment 5 of this report. A table
accompanying the study map (Attachment 5), also prepared by Harding as part of their study effort,
lists sites with known and potential environmental issues, including sites within the PCE groundwater
plume. Although the information provided in the study does not indicate a known source of the
solvents at this time, it is our opinion, based on the information provided in Attachment 5, that the
source of the solvents is upgradient of the Sears site and caused by parties other than Sears.

All site-refated monitoring wells witl continue to be sampled on a quarterly basis.

i you have comments or questions. please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Smncerely,
IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION

Submitted hy: Approved by: .~

P IN D

Leonard 4 Mason Ed K. Simonis, R.G.}
Project Geologtst Senior Geologist §

~
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Attachments.

Figures
Tabies NS
Groundwater Maonitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets™—
Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

City of Qakiand Study

AW -

a

Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
IT Corporation Central Files
Project File
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Dakland, Calfornia

Summary of Histoncal Groundwater Montonng Data
(All measurernents are m feat: all elavations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elewvabon Cate Wates Product Thickness Clevaton
Mw-1 94 34 061211956 16.21 - - 78.13
09/05/1996 1583 - - 7145
121081996 17.07 - - 7727
0202711997 15.55 - - 78.79
0610/1597 16 48 - - 7788
0812711997 1697 - - 77.37
117261597 17.24 - - 77.10
g2ri111998 18407 - - 7827
05M19/1998 15 43 - - 7891
08/10/1998 15.98 - - 78385
11/0911998 1863 - - 77.71
02111998 18.55 - - 7779
05101998 1550 - - 76.84
08/09/1939 15.82 - -~ 7852
411051995 1629 - - 7805
02/01/2000 1602 - - 78.32
Q5/0/2000 14 48 - - 7888
Q&0 2000 1520 - - 7044
110612000 15.63 - - 7871
02116/2001 1545 - - 78.89
04272001 1488 - - T9 48
Q7/24/2001 - - - -
1110212001 15.80 - - 7854
MW-2 9395 06/121996 18.01 - - 77.94
09/0511996 16.66 - - 77.2%
12/031986 16,20 - - 77.75
02271997 14.46 - - 7949
061011957 1400 - - 78.95
0872711997 1655 - - 7740
117261987 16 86 - - 77.09
02/11/1998 15.85 - - 7810
05/15/1998 1532 - - 76.63
08/10M1998 15.82 - - 7813
11/09/1998 1653 - - 77.42
Q2111989 16.38 - - 7757
C5/10/1989 1518 - - 7876
08/C9H 999 16.09 - - 77.86
11/Q5199¢0 1620 - - 7775
02/01/200Q 1840 - - 7785
05/02/:2000 14.90 - - 79 05
08/01/2000 15.25 - - 78.70
11/06/2000 1545 - - 78 50
02/18/2001 15.50 - - 78 A4S
0442712001 14 83 - - 78.12
Q712412001 15.18 - - 7877
1140272001 1573 - - 78.22
MW-3 9615 CeH2119%6 1756 - - 78.59
087051506 18.32 - - 77 83
12/03/1986 1867 - - 77.58
02271997 17.43 - - 7872
060997 1812 - ~- 78.03
082711997 18.47 - - 77 68
11/2611997 1870 - - 77.45
Q2111808 17.76 - - 7838
05/18/1998 16.99 - - 79.18
0811011998 17.51 - - 7864
11/08/1958 1807 - - 7208
02111/1999 18.07 - - 7808
05/10/1989 17 04 - - 78.11
08/c9/1599 17.77 - - 7838
11/05/1989 1800 - - 7815
02/G1/2000 17.95 - - 78.20
05/02/2000 1683 - - 7932
08/0112000 17.13 - - 79.02
11/06/2000 17.54 - - 7861
0216/2001 17.42 - - 78.73
Page 1 0f 3
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakfand, Caldorma

Summary of Histoncal Groundwater Monttonng Data
{Afl measuraments are in feet all elevations are in faet above mean sea level}

Casmng Depth to Depth o Product Groundwater
Well 1D Eievation Date Water Product Thickness Elevabon
MW-3 044272001 16.80 - - 79.35
{conhnued) 072472001 1708 - - 79.07
11022001 17.60 - - 7855
M4 92.01 061211996 1421 - - 77.80
CO/05M596 1483 - - 7718
120096 1359 - - 78.02
C2/2711997 1244 - - 7957
0810Q/1997 1420 - - 77.81
narzr9a7 1482 - - 7738
1172611997 1500 - - 77.01
021111898 1410 - - 7N
0511911958 13.57 - - 7B 44
08/10r1998 14.10 - - 79N
11/09/1998 1475 - - 7728
021171599 1457 - - 7744
05101859 13.45 - - 78.55
DB/08/1598 1415 - - 77.86
11/05/1999 14862 - - 7739
Q2412000 14.50 - - 751
050212000 1540 - - 78561
08/01/2000 1370 - - 7831
111662000 14.00 - - 78.04
021672001 13.65 - - 78 36
04/2712001 13.40 - - 78.61
0772412001 13.69 - - 7832
1102/2001 14,20 - - 7781
MW-5 92 09 06/12/19%6 1413 - - 77 96
0B/051 995 14.77 - - 77.32
12/0311956 1399 - - 7810
02271857 12.08 - - 80.01
Q801987 18.00 - - 7600
OBR7MOST 1455 - - 77.54
11/26/1597 1485 - - 7714
02/11/1998 1387 - - 7812
05/19r1598 13.52 - - 7857
08/10/1998 1397 - - 7812
11/09/1998 14.67 - - 7742
0211111999 14 50 - - 77.58
05101989 13.23 - - 78 88
08/08/1995 1380 - - 7819
117051959 14 40 - - 7789
02/0112000 1415 - - 77.24
05/022000 1310 - - 78 99
Q80142000 1382 - - 7857
110612000 13.83 - - 78.16
021612001 1375 - - 7834
0412712001 1285 - - 79.14
O7i2ar2001 1345 - - 7563
11/02:2001 14.10 - - 77.99
MW-5 9216 0611211956 14.89 - - 777
0s/0S/1996 1550 - - 78686
120311996 15.07 - - ¥7.09
Q2271997 1414 - - 7802
08HGM9g7 15.30 - - 76.86
08/2711987 1542 - - 7674
114261897 15.70 - - 7646
0241111998 14 87 - - 7728
05/19/1598 14.32 - - 77.84
08/10r1908 14.80 - - 1728
11/09/1598 15,38 - - 7677
021111989 158.21 - - 7685
0511011999 1412 - - 78.04
D8&/08199¢ 15.00 - - 7716
11/05/1989 15685 - - 76.61
02/0112000 15.40 - - 7676
QSR22000 1455 - - 77.61
08/01/2000 1485 - - i3
11/06/2000 15.10 - - 7708
Q21600 1493 - - 1723
044272001 14.40 - - 7776
071241200 1488 - - 77.48
11/0212001 15.20 - - 76958
L.
Fage 2ol
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TABLE ¥

Sears Store 1038
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Summary of Histoneal Groundwater Monroning Data
{All measurements are in feet; all slevahons are m feet above tmean sea level}

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwatar
Well ID Elevabon Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
— e
MW7 9380 06M 21996 1656 - - 7724
09/05119%6 17.10 - - 76.70
1210311996 712 - - 76.68
021271997 16.20 - - 77.60
oeNonsa7 17.06 - - 76.80
081271997 17.18 - - 76.62
112614957 17.40 - - 76 40
02/t11/1998 16 65 - - 7745
05/19/1998 1586 - - 7734
08/t0/1998 16.48 - - 77.32
11/09/1988 16.98 - - 76.82
02/11/1989 1694 - - 76.86
05/101999 15.87 - - 77.93
08/C9/1999 16.60 - - 77.20
11051988 17.04 - - TE79
02/01/2000 17.00 - - 76.80
05/G2/2000 1600 - - 77.80
08/01/2000 16 40 - - 7740
11/06/2000 16.67 - - 7713
02M16/2001 16 60 - - 77.20
0412772001 16.00 - - 77 80
QIR422001 1822 - - 7158
1110272001 1689 - - 7
MW-8 94 49 11051999 1815 - - 7634
02/01/2000 18.10 - - 76.39
05/02/2000 1726 - - 77.23
08/01/2000 17.52 - - 76.97
11/08/2000 17.83 - - 76.66
0211642001 17.74 - - 7675
04/27/2001 17.10 - - 77.39
Q71241200 1733 - - 7716
11/02/2001 17.72 - - 76.77
MW.g 9254 11/05M1959 16.86 - - 7568
02/01/2000 16.70 - - 75.84
05/02/2000 16.02 - - 7652
08/01/2000 1634 - - 76.20
11012000 1655 - - 7589
02M16/2001 16,31 - - 76,23
047272001 15.90 - - 7664
072412001 16.19 - - 76.35
117022001 1660 - - 7594
Notes:

No data for the cell, including "psoduct nct detected"

Page 3of3
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All resuits expressed in micrograms per liter}

Sears Store 1039
1811 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Ethyl- Total TPH [sI7}
| _Well ID Sﬂled MTBE Benzene { Toufene | benzene Xﬂens 1 35 ¢ Gasoline | PCE TCE 1.2-DCA | &18-12 DCE | 1.1-DCE | GREASE
MW 10IM995 - ND ND ND ND <50 99 ND ND - - -
01/01/1996 - ND ND ND ND <50 99 14 ND - - -
067121996 - <05 14 <05 <2 <50 12 <05 <05 - - -
081051996 <50 Q5 <05 <5 <2 <50 12 <05 <05 - - -
1210311996 <50 <05 <05 <G5 <2 <50 <05 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
0212711997 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 31 13 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/101997 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <Q5 <2 <50 19 <03 <Q5 <0.5 <05 -
08271997 <50 <05 <GS <0S <2 <50 16 <035 <05 <05 <0.5 -
11726811997 <5.0 <@.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 17 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
02/1111998 <50 <05 <05 <05 <3 <50 20 <0.5 <05 <Q§ <05 -
05191858 <5.0 <05 <5 <05 <4 <50 14 <GS <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/10/1%958 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <50 14 <0.5 <08 <05 <0.5 -
11/09/1598 31 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 i6 <0.5 <05 Q5 <0.5 -
02/08/1959 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 <0.5 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/10/199% <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/08/1999 <25 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30 14 <05 <03 <05 <05 -
19105/1899 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 20 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
02/01/2000 <0.3 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 24 <05 <05 Q5 <05 -
05/02/2000 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 23 <05 <}5 <G5 <05 -
QBI01/2000 <15 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 2 05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
11/06/2000 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 31 <0.5 <5 <05 <05 -
0216/2001 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 a2 o7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
Q42712061 <Q5 <Q5 Q5 <03 <5 <50 33 <05 <05 €5 <0.5 -
0712472001 - - - - — — - - - - - -
11/02/2001 <05 QN5 <5 <05 <5 <50 36 09 <05 <05 <05 -
MW-2 10/01/1995 - 1,200 54 41 £8 2,900 ND 40 280 - - -
01011956 - 1,100 110 100 6% 780 ND 38 270 - - -
061211596 - 890 70 56 10 3,600 <3 40 1680 - - -
Q9/05M1956 <5.0 380 30 17 10 2,100 <05 29 55 19 55 -
12/03/1856 40 230 24 78 7 1,100 <05 20 86 7 <05 -
02/27/11997 12 210 22 [ 3 1,000 1 25 43 <G5 <05 -
0611011987 <30 510 30 [ <10 1.8 1 15 47 49 <05 -
08/27/11997 11 51 <0.5 1.4 <2 450 0.5 16 29 4.2 <0.5 -
141261987 <30 38¢ 50 8 12 1,200 1 13 28 31 <0.5 -
02H454998 8 310 4.0 98 9 1,100 <0.5 16 <0.5 26 0.6 -
0511971998 20 320 21 99 & 1,200 1 14 47 16 <0.5 -
08/10/1998 40 37 10 1.2 08 300 <05 1% 30 24 <05 -
14/09/1088 <25 57 <05 17 <05 240 <05 12 25 23 <05 -
02/0811989 11 240 23 89 5 480 <G5 11 36 14 <G.5 -
05/10/1989 | 24/<20 260 22 78 42 260 <05 7 24 34 <0.5 -
08/09/1959 14/<2.0 42 0.79 054 <05 250 <05 kA 33 28 <05 -
11/051989 | 11/<20 63 068 0.65 11 320 <05 13 41 13 <G5 -
02/01r2000 <05 B10/590% | 4.4/63" | 63/65" | 5./ 7.1 4200 <05 15 73 2 <05 -
05/02/2000 <05 540/600* { 3.7/<50" { 15124* 1411 930 <05 84 32 4.5 <05 -
08/01/2000 <0s 110 12 48 16 410 <05 94 23 29 <0.5 -
11/06/2000 20 150/130* /08t | 4137 1110 450 <05 10 20 16 <0.5 -
02/162004 <05 360/380% | 4.4/4 817 | 86/8.1° 840 <05 H 19 25 <0.5 -
04/27/2004 <0.5 450/510 3338 8.4/%0 6.3/7.2 770 <0.5 44 i 40 <Q.5 -
0712412001 <05 1301120 1716 88181 6558 480 <05 72 15 30 <0.5 -
11/02/2004 <0.5 4801470 24126 11-Oct| 8992 550 <0.5 78 12 18 <05
MW-3 10/01/1885 - ND ND ND <50 ND ND ND - - -
01/01/1996 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
0&/1211988 - Q5 <05 <05 <2 <&D <05 <05 <GB - - <D5
09/05/1996 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <(5 <2 <50 0.5 <05 <05 - - <0.5
12/031 995 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 23 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
021271997 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 §3 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
0587101997 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 5.9 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
082711997 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 58 <05 <05 <05 <Q0.5 -
11/26M1997 <50 <P5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 79 <05 <Q5 <15 <G5 —
0211111988 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 79 Q5 <05 <05 <035 -
0571971988 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 55 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <& -
08/10/1998 <25 <0.5 <G.5 <05 <Q.5 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
11/09/1998 <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 S5 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
02/08/1999 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 6.4 <0.5 Q5 <Q5 <05 —
051041999 <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <G5 <50 51 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
08/09/1959 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 4.8 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
11/0511599 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 72 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
D201/2000 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 5.8 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
QE/0212000 <& <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <80 62 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0s -
08/01/2000 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 56 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
11/06/2000 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 79 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
Q21672001 <Q5 <Q5 <05 <05 <05 <50 -1} <05 <05 <D.5 <05 -
0472772001 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 8.1 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10200401T2 Page1of3 IT CORPORATION



TABLE

2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Calfornia
Date Ethyl- | Total TPH o/
Well iD Sampled MTEE %nﬂe Toulene | benzene | Xylenes | as Gasoline | PCE TCE 12-DCA | eis-1.2 DCE 1 1-OCE | GREASE
MU-3 OTi24r2004 <05 <5 <05 <05 <05 <50 11 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
{cont'd) 11022001 <0.5 <0.5 Qs <05 <0.5 <50 15 1 <05 <0.5 <05
MW-4 10/01/1955 - 4.1 ND ND ND <50 ND ND ND - - -
01/01/1996 - 58 ND ND ND <50 ND ND ND - - -
06121536 - 11 <05 <5 <2 fora) <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - <05
09/05/1956 - 56 <0.5 <05 <2 70 <05 <5 <(.5 <05 <05 <05
12/03/3996 15 " <0.5 <0.5 <2 270 <G5 <0.5 0% <05 <0.5 <05
022711987 <5.0 21 <05 <0.5 <2 190 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500
08/10/1997 <5.0 11 <05 <05 <2 200 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <08 Qs -
082711987 <5.0 96 <05 <Q5 <2 170 Q5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
11/26/1997 <50 8.7 <05 <05 <2 100 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <500
02111988 <0 8.4 <05 <0.5 <2 310 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500
05/19/1958 7 46 <0.5 <05 <2 110 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <500
08/10/1596 3| 4.1 <05 <0.5 <05 110 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 9,800
11/08/1998 <25 75 <0.5 <0.5 <05 130 <05 <5 <Q5 «0E <05 <500
02/08/4999 <25 ‘68 <05 <08 <5 &0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <035 <500
0511011998 <20 13 <05 <0.8 <05 &1 <05 <0.5 <085 <05 <05 <5000
08/09/1995 | 3.9/<2.0* 79 <05 <0.5 <05 54 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <1000
11/05/1999 <25 9.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0,5 -
02/0172000 <0.5 18 <05 <0.5 <05 150 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 800
05{02/12000 <05 85 <05 <05 <05 £5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <1000
08/01/2000 <05 09 <G5 <0,5 <05 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <1000
11/06£2000 <05 22 <0.5 <05 <05 88 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <$000
02116/200% <0.5 % <0.5 <05 <0.5 53 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <Q5 <1000
04/27/2001 <0.5 o7 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <G5 <05 <05 <G5 <0.5 <1000
O712442004 <05 07 <05 <05 <05 <50 <Q.5 <05 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <1000
11/02/2001 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <BD <05 <5 <05 <05 <0.5 <1000
MW-5 10/011985 - 86 NG ND ND 260 ND ND ND - - -
C1/01/1996 - 160 36 ND ND 180 ND ND ND - - -
061211926 - 54 14 <0.5 <2 260 <05 <05 <Q5 - - -
09/05r1996 <50 22 10 <05 <2 160 <05 <0.5 <05 - - -
12/03/1996 6 18 08 Q5 <2 170 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
021271957 <5 74 20 <0.5 <2 230 <05 <0.5 <05 <¢5 <05 -
0&/0/1997 <30 490 120 <3.0 <10 1,200 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
0812711997 <3G 100 4.8 <05 <2 4G <0.5 <D.5 <05 <05 <05 -
11261997 <50 78 a5 G.6 <2 400 <05 <05 <Q5 <0.5 <0.5 -
021111938 <5.C 62 2.9 <0.5 <2 320 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
05/19/1998 <50 g7 26 <05 <2 230 <05 <08 <G5 <05 <05 -
0811011998 11 48 1@ <05 <05 180 <5 <¢5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/0811908 <25 38 <05 <05 <05 81 <Q5 <05 <0o <05 <05 -
02/08/1999 38 3 N5 <05 <05 82 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
05/1011988 | 26/<20* a8 <Q.5 <05 <05 <50 <¢s5 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
08/09/1989 | 5.6<20* 25 () <05 <05 150 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
11/05/1989 { 4 3/<2D* 20 <0.5 <05 078 160 <05 <035 <05 <0.5 <05 -
02/01/2000 <05 42 4.2 <05 <Q5 180 <05 <05 <05 <Q.5 <05 -
05/02/2000 <0.5 12 07 <05 <05 120 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
08/01/2000 <05 11 <05 <05 <05 69 <05 <Q5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
14/06/2000 g5 70 <05 <05 <05 72 <0.5 <05 <G5 <0.5 <05 -
02/16/2001 <05 1.6 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
04/27/2001 <0.5 31 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
D7rza2001 <05 33 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <Q 5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/02/2001 <0.5 23 <05 <05 <05 <50 <G5 <05 <05 <G5 <05
MW-8 100111895 - ND ND ND ND <50 6.2 k! 33 - - -
0110111986 - ND ND NG ND <50 7.2 12 5.3 - - -
081211936 - <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 36 5 79 - - «<0.5
Q9051996 <5 08 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 54 52 75 - - <05
12/03M1896 <5 =05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 09 15 05 <05 <05 <05
0212771997 <5 <G5 <05 <05 <2 <50 13 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <500
081011987 <5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 1 <5 <05 <C5 <05 -
037711987 <5 <05 05 <05 <2 <50 [+:] <05 <C.5 <05 <05 <5
11/26/1997 76 15 09 9.1 <2 320 i2 06 08 <05 <0.5 <500
021111998 <5 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 o7 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <500
05/1971998 <5 Ge <05 <05 <2 <50 0.6 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500
08/10/1998 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 05 059 1.3 <05 <05 9,000
11/091998 <25 <Q5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 12 0.52 17 <05 <05 <500
02/08/1589 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 0.86 <0.5 12 <05 <05 <500
05/10/1985 <25 <0.5 <C.5 <0.5 <D.5 <50 <Q5 <05 <05 <08 <05 <5000
0B/09/1988 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 0.52 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <1000
11/05/1999 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 088 0.89 1.2 <05 <05 -
02/01/2000 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <08 <50 12 09 22 <5 <0.5 <1000
05/02r2000 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 28 08 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
08/01/2000 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.8 0.9 23 <05 <0.5 <1000
11/06/2000 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 09 09 33 <05 <0.5 <1000
1025040172 Page 20l 3 1T CORFORATION



TABLE

2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
{All resutts expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1038
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Date Ethyl- | Total TPH o
Welt 1D Sampled MTBE Benzene | Toulene | benzene| Xylenes | as Gasoline | PCE TCE 12-DCA | er5-1.2 DCE | 11-DCE | GREASE
Mw-6 021672001 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 08 11 6.2 <05 <05 <1000
{contd) | 04/27/2001 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 o7 a7 39 <05 <05 <1000
0772412001 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 <0.5 <50 0g 1 48 <05 <05 <1000
1140212001 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 ua 15 61 <05 <05 <1000
Mw.7 10/01/1995 - ND NG ND ND <50 53 35 B3 - - -
010111996 - ND ND ND ND <50 9.3 48 57 - - -
06/12/1996 - 113 <05 <05 <2 <50 61 34 29 - - -
081051596 <5 12 <05 <05 <2 <50 83 42 59 - - -
12/03/1996 <5 850 <5 <5 a 120 4 4 75 <3 <3 <0.5
022711897 <30 1500 30 23 <10 2,500 2 4 65 <05 <05 -
06/10/1997 <50 1700 <5 59 <20 3,200 2 42 BS <03 <0.5 -
0872711997 90 1700 8.0 200 40 3,900 <3 5 93 <3 <3 -
1172611897 0 3100 150 130 30 5,600 3 5.9 120 1 <0.5 -
02111998 90 3,800 250 250 80 8,500 4 89 93 1.2 <0.5 -
05/19/1988 300 2100 4400 150 220 5,000 2 38 74 08 <05 -
08/10/1588 <50 690 <10 13 <10 1,600 <25 33 100 <25 <25 -
11/09/119398 87 295 55 43 15 930 42 65 110 <25 <25 -
02/08/1999 <50 €70 <10 14 <10 1,500 g 34 74 <12 <12 -
0511011959 | &3/<20* 1,800 16.0 81 130 2,800 1 26 85 063 <0.5 -
08/0811995 { 300/6.5* 570 51 23 30 1.500 <05 12 85 0.57 <0.5 -
11/05/t599 | 15011 1,200 <5 61 25 2,100 4 78 g5 186 <05 -
Q0152000 84 2,800 16.0 140 210 4500 3 & 110 17 <05 -
05/02/2000 <50 2,700 25 80 270 4,200 <5.0 <50 84 <50 <5.0 -
08/0112000 <10 5,500 27 300 390 £,600 <10 <10 85 <10 <10 -
11/06/2000 <10 3,400 29 230 330 6,000 <10 <10 65 <10 <10 —-
0216/2001 3.1 3,400 7 200 250 4,400 <2 <2 £0 <2 <2 —
0412712001 27 £,000 44 350 620 6,100 <25 <23 37 <25 <2.5 -
07/24/2001 <20 4,500 16 390 840 5,000 <20 <2.0 39 <20 <20 -
11/02/2001 22 4,900 11 230 480 8,000 1.2 27 34 0.8 <0.5
MW-8 11/05r1999 <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 62 <05 <05 <Q5 <5 -
02/01/2000 <0.5* 0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 78 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/02/2000 <Q 5* 1.1 <05 <05 <05 <50 59 <045 <05 <05 <05 -
08/01/2000 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 56 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
1170812000 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 55 <05 <05 <Q.5 <05 -
Q271842001 <05 <05 <G5 <05 <05 <50 80 <5 <G5 <05 <D5 -
0412712001 <0.5 <05 <05 <G5 <05 <50 42 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
07/24/2001 <0.5 <0.5 <QS5 <0.5 <05 <50 4.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
11/02/2001 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 43 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
- 1110511955 Hz 4 <05 <G5 <D5 Q5 <50 65 23 32 <05 <05 -
02/01/2000 Yool 25 <Q.5 <05 <05 <50 60 22 36 07 <0.5 -
05/02/2000 20* 08 <0.5 <05 <Q5 77 35 19 30 05 <05 -
08/01/2600 27 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 70 41 19 37 o7 <G5 -
11/06/2000 32 0.6 <05 <5 <05 T4 31 15 34 08 <0.% -
02/16/2601 34 <05 <05 <05 <05 52 28 14 33 09 <0.5 -
Q472712001 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 [+ 42 16 33 0.6 <05 -
0712412001 17 <G5 <05 <05 <05 <50 31 12 34 o7 <05 -
1/02/2001 1.6 22 <GE <0.5 <05 <50 34 14 23 08 <0,5
Notes Histoncal data before June 1996 as reported by previous consultants
- = No datum for the cefl, including “not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was niot detected above the iaboratory reporting limits
TPH = Totat petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Nen-detectable
PCE = Tetrachioroethene
1,2-DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane
TCE = Trichloroethene
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyt ether (Prior to £/99 analyzed using EPA Method 8020, '99 duplicates and all post-'99 samples
analyzed using EPA Methad 8260 )
* = Duplicate
cis-1,2-DCE = CI5-1,2-Dichloroethens
1,1-DCE = 1,1 Dichloroethens
1033040172 Page 3of3 1T CORPORATION



Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ well Monitoring System.
The INTERFAGE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Well Monitoring System consists of a duai-sensing probe, which utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electricai conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevation is adjusted by the following calcuiation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitering equipment is washed with laboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order
as monitoring, from weils with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with 2
check valve or with a stainiess steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and triple rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh" formation
water is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged
dry and sampled before three casing volumes are purged. The wells are then aliowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the initial water leve! before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and tota petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon septum iids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All
samples are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample bottles
are placed in plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated
cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory,

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are piaced in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

skrN:\Sears\David Bero\Sears\163¢ Qaklandi1038Q401.doc



SITE VISIT FO
IT Corporation - Concord, California

roject: 823289.030854300 Techician: Hector Merino :
Site: SEARS/1039/0akland, CA Schedule: Noy A, 260 !
Project Manager: David Bero Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

" PREPARATORY COMMBNTS

~Wisit Date: /4Z£./é(_ Time of:  Arrival

il

i
Departure’

Work Order read in office: Y/N upon arrival: Y/N upon departure Y/N

Called PM?  Y/N Time: Who/Topic:

/Are vou in possesssion of a health and safety plan? Y/N

LCC: Complete with store #, site address and proj. office address? Y/N |

SITE ADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, ¢a

cc: David Bero

|
i
Notify: Fuji 48 hrs. in advance (510) 444-7662. (He will insure that }

wells are not covered) . ;@)ﬂ/(;/ @qu@ V«v

Notify Don Whang 72 hrs. in advance {510) 567-6746

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defin
a2 10ft by 10~ft square centered around the menitor well and marked
with 36" ~high crange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed
in the center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones.
Employees will be constantly aware of the public access to the work
zone and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution

tape at all times.

1) Monitor and sample nine (9) wells in the fellowing order: MW-3, MWnl,ﬁ

P " GEOUNDWATER SAMPLING - ask Nr: 03054300 [Quaricciy]

1

|
]
f

gg’by

MW-6, MW-4, MW-5, MW-2, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-7. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS. I
Collect two (2) 40ml, HCL-preserved VOAs from on site wells.

2} Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record DTW, DTP, cH, ?

temperature, conductivity and dissolved OXygen data.

3) Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-2 and submit for

BTEX-(EPA 8260). Must use lab trip blank (Zymax).

Page 1



WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of drums: Water
QOther

Drums labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date:

SITE VISIT Fo ' e

IT Corporation - Concord, California

roject: B23289%9.03054300 Techician: Hector Merino
Site: SEARS/1039/0akland, ca Schedule:

Project Manager: David Rero Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

GROUNDW = N

UNDWATER S ING (Contiﬂued) -~ Task Nr. dEEEZEBE‘TSLéEEEEly)

4) Meake a complete drum count and note the general condition of the

site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly.

5} Submit samples to Zymax, ph# (805) 544-4696, to be analyzed for
BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA 8260 and GC/MS combination), ang Chlorinated
hydrocarbons (EPA 8260 - GC/MS) . Well MW-4 and MW-6 additionally
analyze for 0il and Grease (C/F).

6) COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF DRUM/WASTE INVENTORY FORM? . IF
NO EXPAIN

e - 1
oo _'__T':I;‘LO’ZQ: E%Tg:_s_%@gg:::: =L Lo Ryl L",T”ﬂ‘g—l’.%; :S U;?_gq_‘{_ - Tt 'Z:Tlﬁl"_“—_;(‘

FINAL CHECKS

i

|

SITE SECURITY: wells/covers/gates ... secure? Y/N ~ If No, explain. !

_Label Type:

NSO{QJp}Lgi:gégiﬁggggi cu. yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? ___Y/N

”higgg§;ﬁ33@§‘§§pimateqii _ ' Travel Time Used: |

- .On Site Time Estimared:

Page 2



SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

v ~
Project: Sears/1039/Qakland Technécfan;L-\«@b( liiq‘\{/\;o
Store #: 1038, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule:\ - A {
Project Manager: David Bero Job No. 823289.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 00 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vols. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well.

Well 1D
MW-1:  DTB_24.25 otw S8  saT THicK __ #eAL BAILED____
MW-2.  DTB_24.10 oW AS 2 saT THiIcK #caL BAILED_
MW.3, DTB 27.75 orw 11D sar THICK___  #GAL. BAILED_____
MW-4:  DTB_23.55 ow R (0 sar tHick__ soeaL BAILED_____
MW-5:  DTB_25.10 orw X0 sat thick  seaL BALED____
MW-6:  DTB_26.75 pTw IS 1AO  saT THICK _ #GAL BAILED_
MW-7:  DTB_26.20 prw Lo L sar mmick_ soa BAILED____
MW-8  DTB_25.00 oTw [ [ L~ sat THick  #oaL BAILED__
MW-9:  DTB_25.00 orw _o.(p0 sar THICK___  #GAL BAILED____

VNOTES: » Measwed DA v e U WMS,QL&/
S

ﬂlm\m\m\ DO demtlitca (QUJ} (a oM e

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED.

FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? @NO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? @10 Why Not?




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 2

Store Number [Og% Address/City/State/zip 1 lmw 4 O/JJ]cW (c
Sears Facility Contact and Phone # LL‘E M( (U‘{({QP(SZOYQ:}X"XC{O’ZS‘—

IT Corporation Representative L‘kf 4 L AD

Accumulation Start Date [i*g "“Ol Completion Date: L[“ggﬂo /

Exact Drum Storage Location

CONTENTS #OF DRUM D LD LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (AB.C.) | TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1.2,3..) OR HAZARDOUS,
BUNG} | UNCLASSIFIED
T B B n e
GASOLINE O or B H/N/U
GASOLINEMATER MIXTURE O or B H/INJU | L
GASOLINE IMPAGTED PURGE WATER | . o' B nNo e K bde
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 o B H/N/U -
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/N/U
GASOLINE WMPACTED SOIL O or B H/N/U
FUEL OIL (iINC DIESEL & HEATING O or B HIN/U
oIL)
FUEL OILAVATER MIXTURE o or B M/ N/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B HiN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEERIS o or B HiN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID O or B Hi/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUIDAWATER MIXTURE o o HiNJU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B H/N/U
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID MPACTED 0 or B HIN /U
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HIN/U
USED OIL Q or B HIN/ U
USED OILWATER MIXTURE . O or B HiN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B H/N/U
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B H/N/U
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B H/N/U
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O of B BIN/U
CHLORINATED SOLVENT. O o B H/N/U
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O o B HINZU
OTHER. O or B HIN/U
OTHER: O o B H/N/U
OTHER. O or B H/NZU

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same 1D present at a site at the same time!




»

DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2
Store Number 1 D?)O\ ] City/State ICE [ Lm&}ﬂﬁ*ﬁ-/g WM‘Q‘

Ay
IT Corporation Representative O&)(‘ =R e NE >

THERE SROULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE | VOLUME
D LATION label) VOLUME {be specific) PRESENT | ({gallon)
START DATE {if mixed waste) YIN

I12-0/ | Yorje wuder Vpmdisde, | 16 <
 |ji-2-o1 Vorge ot Crppundibd=| ) | SO

EXAMPLE

L A 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water(8) diesel ines, flush water no i

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1
Store Number i(‘) (?)q . ress/Cj IZState/Z[PH.('L ’TE('EEM‘O H‘/Ilﬁ/f W@

dd
Sears Facility Contact and Phone # (}’) CC/”}L{ ﬂf’[\-s‘?o) (028 "57 Lf—‘?‘g-
[T Corporation Representative ‘L’l\“f C&){' M‘\P\"\C)

Accumulation Start Date JL \‘6’? —0 l Completion Date / / 0’2 '—O/

Exact Bulk Storage Location

e

i

CONTAMINANTS I SOIL {Cu Yds) DEBRIS (Cu ¥§s) LIQUID (Gailons)
T e e e e |
GASOLINE

FUEL OlL /

HYDRAULIC FLUID

USED OIL /

CHLORINATED SOLVENT- pd

NON-GHLORINATED SOLVENT. /

OTHER- /

Calculation for a

Length

OTHER /

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

nt shaped soil pile:

X Width X Height - 2 = 27

= Yds®
Calculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:
Length X Width X Height = 27 = Yds®
Calcuiation for a conical {cone) shaped soil pile:
.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®




Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland Date:__ | L-A O}

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page of
Project Number:823289.03054300 Project Manager; _David Bero

Well 1D- Mw ~ | DTW Measurements:

3 Initiat: ' 5, % Calc Weill Volume: | ug gal
Recharge: Well Volume; al
ore:___ I K> Lol

Well Digmeter

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristattic Hand Bailed YSi Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible 2 2 Cther, Ormega:

Temp Dissolved Purge

Time kz C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F o (mmhos/cm) Gaflons
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Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number:823289.03054300

Date: | L~ AU
Page of
Project Manager: _David Bero

Well 1D:

Ml -2

DTW Measurements-

(oo

LlL fnitiai: Calc Well Volume: - al
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well VolumeX % jm:c;ai
DT8:___ 2775
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt: % Other:
Gear Drive Aar Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ e Other, Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time X _C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {rnmhos/cm) Gallons
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Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakiand

Site Address:

Project Number:823289.03054300

1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Date: L L "9‘"0 )

Page of
Project Manager:

David Bero

Well ID;

NG

J

DTW Measure fs:
Inthal: l g ‘EN }

Calc Well Voiume:

Well Diameter; Recharge:_ Well Volume: Cr© gal
DTB:_2{p 75 X3
Purge Method Pump Depth ft Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y8l g Cther:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ég Other, Omega:
[
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallans
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Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland
Project Number:823289.03054300

Date:

[[~Z-gf
Page of

Project Manager: _David Bero

M
L(

Welt 1D:

initial:
Well Diameter:

DTB:

DTW Measurements-

Calc Well Volume: CQ - al

Recharge: Well Volumeys - al

Purge Method Pump Depth ft.

Instruments Used

Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSh Other:
Gear Drive Aar Lift Hydac;
Submersible 5' Ja Other Omega.
Temp W Dissolved Purge 7
Time b C )| Conductivity pH Cxygen Volume Turbudity Comments
F {mmhosicm) Gallons

2040192 LLa7

223 )77 1,4
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J[o |

2060177 11,43
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Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number:823289.03054300

oue:_ L[ 0|

Page
Project Manager.

David Bero

M

S|

1957164

Well 1D: DTW Measurements:
Q Initial, Calc Well Volume: \ ;"l gal
Well Diameter: Recharge- Well Volume 5 E gal
DTE: }@
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y3l x Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible )e Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {| (mmhos/cm) Galilons
[ —____J N ——

qu \ ﬂf\ﬂ(r&l

L

1,37

(046

12l

43,3

L3¢

(oD

(ke

I

GM/ZWJ

oyt
-

2
3

i
S




Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland

1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number:823289.03054300

Site Address:

Date:

s~

Page

Project Manager:

David Bero

Well [D:

N -J

DTW Measurements:

(3! Ho

clood

2 fnitial. Calc Well Volume: St gq
Well Diameter. Recharge: = Wel Voéumey3 al
pTe:_____24L 1D
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI. Other;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible 56 Other Ornega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhas/cm) Gallons
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Project Name: Sears/103%9/0akland
1911 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland

Site Address:

Project Number:823289.03054300

Date: M °(9 ~Of

Page N of
Project Manager:

David Bero

Well ID:

w4
7

DTW Measyrements: 3
Initiat: l&zi o0 Calc Well Vo f al

Well Diameter: Recharge:; Well Vo[ume% <t ( gal
DTB.____ 25 60

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

Peristaliic Hand Bailed YSl: M Other:

Gear Drive Adr Lift Hydac:

Submersible > Other Cmega:

l Temp Dissolved Purge

Time Cc Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons




ite Address:

Ero}ect Name: Sears/103%/Oakland

roject Number:823289.03054300

1911 Teiegraph Ave., Oakland

Date:
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Page

Project Manager:

David Bero
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Calc Well Volume:
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IV ot R 20 Xb
Iurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic. _ __ Hand Bailed YSI: Cther
ear Drive__ . Alr Lift Hydac:
ubmersible g Other Omega:
[
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time Xy C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
E {i {(mmhosfem) Galions
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Eroject Name: Sears/1039/Oakland Date: I/ ( ‘*03 PO(

ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave,, Oakiand Page of
roject Number:823289.03054300

Project Manager: _David Bero

I VG
D DTW M :
) Q\ Initial: eaStJ;?T%ZE Calc Well Voiume._, t gal

ell Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume:}@ RSl
r DTB___ ZS(0D
urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: 9 Other:

ear Drive Adr Lift Hydac:

ubmersible A Other Omega:
Temp —' ] Dissolved Purge

Time _,2__0 Conductivity nH Volume Turbidity Commaeants
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons
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C %E V787K ]?gf/‘?cﬁffj’ﬂ.}}"?f ANALYS!S REQUESTED Turnaround Time
company. project P X ; oo
=T CCRP ey AN S RERE oo (e (T |
address : N [ { FOjlect T g = | -
. PO(L]C}“CCVJC) \/ P DI’ 2 ?W.[jjﬁs'%’ 3e0 \g \g\ gg\ 12hrD 72hrD Is
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Attachment 4

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-2
iT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 924520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Dakland #1039 Sample Description:
MW-1
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 98
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
N/A

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pOL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2
25630-2.xIs Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/cce Assistant Lab Director

805.544.46%96
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LymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-2

IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01

Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:

MWwW-1
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/t ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichioromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chicrobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane (Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.6 ND
Chioromethane {Methyl Chloride) 0.6 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 0.6 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.6 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane {EDC) 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Q.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcpropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.6 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chiocride 0.5 ND
1,1.,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.5 36.
1,1.1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene {TCE) 0.5 0.9
Trichiorofluoromethane (freon 11) 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichioropropane 0.6 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101

ZymaX envirctechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

MSD #2
25630-2h.xIs
MN/sks/pv/cce

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

1
Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WV LY XUSE.corm

/1 Laca tang
Sen Luis Obispo CA 93401
fax 805.544.8224



ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ciient: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-6

IT Corporation Coliected: 11/02/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01

Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:

Mw-2
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed; 11/07/01
Collected hy: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 460.
Toluene 0.5 2.4
Ethylbenzene 0.5 10.
Xylenes 0.5 8.4
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. 590.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 80

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pPQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Analytical range is C4-C12.

TPH quantitated against gasoline.

MTBE not inciuded in TPH resuit.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

MsD #2
25630-6.xls
MN/sks/pv/ccc

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WWW.ZYMEAUSE.COTT

7! Loca Lane
Sen Luis Obispo CA 93407
fax 805 544.822¢




zymaj%' REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero i.ab Number: 25630-6
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Dakland #1039 Sample Description:
Mw-2
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chicorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane {Ethyl Chioride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethytvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chleromethane {Methyl Chloride) a.5 ND
Dibromochioromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichiorodifiucromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane {(EDC) 0.5 12.
1.1-Dichtoroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 1.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chiloride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,%,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachioroethene {PCE) 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene {TCE) 0.5 7.6
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11) 0.5 ND
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyt Chioride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 28
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2 MDJVL_\O
25630-6h.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/cce/bm Assistant Lab Director
805.544 4696 e ;ﬂ f.c_:‘f:'ff
R A I T -Selates cr 508 el £200



Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero l.ab Number: 25630-1
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Qakland #1039 Sample Description:
MW-3
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/06/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Aylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 97
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
N/A

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology. inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.

MSD #2
25630-1.xls
MN/sks/pv/cce/bm

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www. ZymaXusa.com

£ L000 Lane

Sen s Ohispe CA 93401

vax 805.544 B226



z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 256301

IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01

Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:

MW-3
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/06/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT*+*
ug/L ug/L
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane (Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 05 ND
Chioromethane {Methy! Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochioromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.6 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorgethane (EDC] 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1.2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chioride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachforoethene (PCE} 0.5 15.
1,1,1-Trichioroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 1.1
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11) 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2 /\A%
25630-1h.xis Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/cce/bm Assistant Lab Director
B805.544.4696 71 caco Lane

. . Sen Luis Dbispo CA $3401
WWW.ZYIMaXusa.com fox B05.544.8226
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-4

IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01

Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:

MW-4
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/06/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/l.

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2
25630-4.xls Michae! Ng
MN/sks/pv/cce Assistant Lab Director
B805.544 4696 /1 Loca wane

www.ZvmaXuse.com

Son Luts Obispo CA 93401
fax 805.544,8224



I zyma% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
. Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-4
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
' Concord, CA_94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
MwW-4
l Project Number; 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/06/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
I CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
l Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {(Methy! Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
l Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane (Ethyl Chloride} 0.5 ND
2-Chtoroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
l Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chloromethane {Methyl Chioride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Pibromomethane 0.5 ND
' 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-bichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichiorobenzene Q.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ¢.5 ND
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.5 ND
' cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane Q.5 ND
g cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
' trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chioride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
l Tetrachloroethene (PCE} 0.5 ND
i 1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
l Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11) 0.b ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
l Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
' **Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Submitted by,
l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2
l 25630-4h.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/ces Assistant Lab Director
l 805.544.4696 ,
3 WAV VT E X LSE DO

TS DTl



z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-4
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Agueous

Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:

Mw-4
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/08/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 413.2

OIL AND GREASE

CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
mg/L mg/L
Oil and Grease 1.0 ND

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL,

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

IR#1 (\Mﬁ_—-%
25630-4r.xls Michael Ng

-~

MN/sks/jd/pf/km Assistant Lab Director
/i
805.544.4696 Sen tuns Obispe éz\cgiil-jg?
WWW.ZVMEXUSE.com fox 805.544 8226



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ciient: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-5
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
MW-5

Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 2.3
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Kylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Nate: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

25630-5.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/cec Assistant Lab Director
805544.4696 £ Lace wane

Wy, ZyrmaXusa.com

San s Obispo CA $3401
fax 805 544 8224
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ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-5

iT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01

Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Oakiand #1039 Sample Description:

MW-5
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform Q.5 ND
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.b ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane (Ethyl Chioride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chioroform 0.5 ND
Chioromethane (Methyl Chloride} 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1.1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 ND
1,71-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1.2-Dichiloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methyiene Chioride 0.5 ND
1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.5 ND
1.1,1-Trichioroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11} 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 /\J\/‘M-h
25630-5h.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/pvicec Assistant Lab Director
8055444696 /1 £oca Lang

Wwvy. ZymaXusa.com

Sen Luis Obispe CA 93401
tox 805 544.8224



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-3
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
Mw-6

Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GG/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2

25630-3.xls Michael Ng

MN/sks/pv/cce Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 o
WWWL LV EXUEE. 00T




ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero t.ab Number: 25630-3

IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01

Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Qakiand #1039 Sample Description:

MW-6
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L g/l

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chiorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane {Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chioroethyiviny! Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chloromethane (Methy! Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochioromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 6.1
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene {PCE) 0.5 0.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA} 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene {TCE) 0.5 1.5
Trichlorofiuoromethane (freon 11} 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

MSD #2
25630-3h.xls
MN/sks/pv/ccc

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant [.ab Director

805.544.4696
WWW.ZYMiaXusa.colm

/'t £QCO Lone
Sor Lus Obisae CA 93401
iox 805.544.8226



ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-3
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
Mw-6
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/08/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 413.2
OIL AND GREASE
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
mg/L mg/L
Qil and Grease 1.0 ND

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL,

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

IR#1
25630-3r.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/jd/pf/km Assistant Lab Director
805.544 4696 /1 Laco ane

www.ZymaXusa.com

Sen tus Gbispo CA 93407
Tax 805.544 8224



ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-9
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
MW-7

Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 4900,
Toluene 0.5 11.
Ethylbenzene 0.5 230.
Xylenes 0.5 480.
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether {MTBE) 0.5 2.2
Percent Surrogate Recovery 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BO. 8000.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 67

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not inciuded in TPH resuit.

MSD #2
25630-9.xls
MN/sks/pv/cce

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng a

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
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zym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-9
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
MwW-7
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Miethod: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Bromaobenzene G.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chiorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane {Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethyivinyt Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chioromethane {Methyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane G.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichliorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodiftuoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane {EDC) 0.5 34,
1.1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 0.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachioroethene (PCE) 0.5 1.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA)} 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 2.7
Trichlorofluoromethane {freon 11} 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichigropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

.

MSD #2
25630-9h.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/ecc . Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 L. e

- - e )
VAN ZYTEALSE.CO 01305 Ses BT



Lymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-7
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Samplie Description:
NMW-8

Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/l.
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.b ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.6 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 98
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnolegy, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.

MSD #2
25630-7.xls
MN/sks/pv/ccc/bm

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www.Zymaxusa.com

/| £0Cd Lone
Sor Luis Cbispo CA 93401
fox 805 544.8226



' z ymad% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
' Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-7
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
I Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1032 Sample Description:
Mw-8
l Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
I ' ug/L ug/L
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
l Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
I Chiorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane (Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroeethyivinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.b ND
Chloromethane {Methyl Chioride} 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.b ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 0.b ND
l 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichleroethane {EDC) 0.5 ND
1, 1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
' cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene 0.5 ND
| trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chioride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.6 ND
l Tetrachloroethene {PCE) 0.5 4.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.6 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
. Trichloroethene (TCE} 0.5 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane {freon 11) 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chioride 0.6 ND
l Percent Surrogate Recovery 98
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
l **Results listed as ND wouid have been reported if present at or above the fisted PQL.
Submitted by,
I ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2
25630-7h.xis Michael Ng
' MN/sks/pv/cce/bm Assistant Lab Director
| 805.544.4696 San Lus Oty G 33407
www.ZymaXusa.com fax 805.544 8226



z ymaix REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-8
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
Mw-9
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQlL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 2.2
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 1.8
Percent Surrogate Recovery 929

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTRBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2
25630-8.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/bm Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696

\\\\\ . Pra— —
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-8

IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01

Concord, CA 24520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Qakland #1039 Sample Description:

MwW-9
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT - PQL* RESULT*~*
ug/L ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {(Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.6 ND
Chloroethane {Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chioroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chloromethane {Methyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane Q.5 ND
1.2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 23.
1,1-Dichloroethene Q.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.5 0.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.b ND
1,2-Dichloropropane Q.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.6 34.
1,1.1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 14.
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11} 0.5 ND
1.2,3-Trichioropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.

MSD #2
25630-8h.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/bc/bm Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 /1 £0CG Lone

Www.ZymaXusa.com

Sor Luis Obisno CA 93401
inx 805.544.8226



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-10
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concotd, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
TBLB
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/06/01
Coltected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT paL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 29

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

25630-10.xls Michael Ng
MN/sks/pv/bc/cee Assistant Lab Director
805.544.46%96 /4 £0ca Lane

wWwWw.ZymaXusa.com

Son brs Obispo CA 934073
fax 805 544.8226



1 ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 25630-11
IT Corporation Collected: 11/02/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 11/05/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears - Oakland #1039 Sample Description:
DUP
Project Number: 823289.03054300 Analyzed: 11/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 470,
Toluene 0.5 2.6
Ethylbenzene 0.5 11.
Xylenes 0.5 8.2
Percent Surrogate Recovery 104

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Heafth Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 /M—Qn_./(——)
25630-11.xs Michael Ng

MN/sks/pv/ccc/bm Assistant Lab Director

/1 Zoco Lang
805.544.4696 Son Luis Obispo CA 93401
www.Zymaxusa.com fox 805.544.822¢4
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! SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO.
LEGEND ' FACILITY NO. 1039

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
——— IT CORPORATION
o APPROXIMATE PCE PLUME LIMITS SCALTE R
& WCC WELL LOCATION (APPROXIMATE) e ™ e ™ s = —
0 100 , 200 FEET
® SEARS WELL LOCATION (APPROXIMATE) IDENTIFIED ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

OAKLAND UPTOWN
DEVELOPEMENT PRQJECT
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Bose mop from Mclorand, Vosques & Partners, Inc.




